
Year-To-Date
2020 - 2021

Living Individuals $188,424,210

Realized Bequests 24,648,988

213,073,198

21,382,207

43,938,899

14,956,052

$293,350,356

Year-To-Date
2020 - 2021

$286,090,693

923,424

6,336,238

0

$293,350,356

64,847

229,070

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

Item for Information
February 28, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$219,033,924

70,892,967

289,926,891

1,242,467

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

March 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

17,758,116

41,600,722

15,577,064

$364,862,794

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$361,792,819

513,292

2,556,683

0

$364,862,794 $18,027,103

Gifts for
February 2021

$12,551,854

4,088,717

16,640,571

79,218

$18,027,103

Gifts for
February 2021

$17,530,033

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts-In-Kind

1,422,694

996,294

231,107

$18,317,035

Gifts for
February 2022

$17,928,576

388,459

0

0

$18,317,035

268,000

0

Gifts for
February 2022

$11,970,258

3,696,682

15,666,940

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsMarch 24, 2022



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2021-2022

Outside of State
Year to Date
2021-2022

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2021-2022

Outside of State
Year to Date
2021-2022

Living Individuals $86,072,374 $132,961,551 39.3% 60.7%

Realized Bequests 32,770,780 38,122,187 46.2% 53.8%

118,843,154 171,083,738 41.0% 59.0%

6,887,200 10,870,917 38.8% 61.2%

9,393,731 32,206,991 22.6% 77.4%

1,542,322 14,034,743 9.9% 90.1%

$136,666,406 $228,196,388 37.5% 62.5%

Living Individuals 47,148 27,103 63.5% 36.5%

Realized Bequests 61 79 43.6% 56.4%

47,209 27,182 63.5% 36.5%

611 743 45.1% 54.9%

31 88 26.1% 73.9%

171 161 51.5% 48.5%

48,018 28,167 63.0% 37.0%

Item for Information
February 28, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



Unit 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 834 801 888 606 571 4,858,713 4,929,369 1,037,384 410,334 633,368
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 615 526 585 379 462 1,795,126 1,909,335 1,797,314 1,528,072 1,488,964
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,610 6,656 7,137 4,811 5,132 41,662,544 36,644,595 35,613,813 30,235,895 23,054,935
School of Dentistry 1,920 1,598 1,786 1,261 1,269 3,080,617 3,645,749 3,986,978 2,762,934 3,180,992
School of Education 2,557 2,542 2,767 1,702 1,893 11,298,726 8,101,812 10,913,235 7,246,377 6,008,339
College of Engineering 7,459 7,122 7,884 5,239 5,323 31,682,539 27,216,524 34,968,602 22,581,403 30,951,568
School for Environment and Sustainability 918 929 1,014 702 686 2,220,414 5,303,384 3,079,372 2,229,727 2,883,468
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,617 2,544 2,553 1,851 1,726 6,083,214 3,179,576 4,634,059 2,787,263 3,760,919
School of Information 1,345 1,339 1,450 988 902 3,412,544 1,639,619 4,143,116 3,563,360 1,503,278
School of Kinesiology 988 882 825 542 572 1,394,594 1,020,420 1,850,601 1,331,092 2,083,370
Law School 5,588 5,292 5,341 3,733 3,480 12,771,100 10,700,484 14,177,840 10,810,497 18,420,930
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 19,014 17,488 18,611 12,025 12,457 57,532,052 39,646,309 53,247,251 31,062,834 48,930,363
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,293 3,974 4,255 2,953 3,212 10,541,563 6,981,497 4,845,594 2,872,410 5,746,247
School of Nursing 1,728 1,414 1,608 1,229 1,181 2,999,712 3,173,126 3,033,153 1,587,038 2,534,571
College of Pharmacy 984 885 1,022 710 702 1,945,261 2,860,039 1,907,478 1,309,416 1,364,485
School of Public Health 1,760 1,746 1,950 1,304 1,222 4,915,632 4,182,704 5,915,906 2,606,305 4,020,013
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 754 862 864 533 572 9,198,856 8,580,686 11,789,205 7,121,658 8,278,252
School of Social Work 1,001 1,229 1,463 991 989 1,263,741 1,186,336 1,605,179 820,424 1,336,197

Michigan Medicine 36,541 39,205 34,911 22,073 24,111 147,177,487 157,702,700 133,555,742 82,306,042 119,302,942

University of Michigan-Dearborn 4,213 4,093 3,583 2,205 2,220 3,403,442 4,859,325 2,970,931 1,966,636 2,221,991
University of Michigan-Flint 2,285 2,159 2,300 1,451 1,410 2,699,844 2,372,399 11,665,437 11,063,861 3,360,321

Alumni Association 4,286 4,719 4,789 3,538 3,730 1,271,888 1,463,459 1,457,390 1,091,350 951,941
Intercollegiate Athletics 7,230 6,559 9,726 7,334 4,065 27,150,795 29,052,108 30,337,400 25,362,517 24,440,534
Michigan Radio 209,125 220,734 216,708 128,933 129,761 7,732,247 7,996,748 8,082,748 4,591,070 4,364,327
Museum of Art 701 671 557 376 420 13,350,711 5,194,894 3,217,934 1,957,646 2,409,840
University Library 820 817 892 550 624 2,599,330 2,832,945 1,924,690 1,802,334 1,447,678
University Musical Society 2,529 1,912 4,655 3,304 1,132 3,938,186 3,199,059 2,506,031 1,805,394 2,176,672

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2022



Unit 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

February 28, 2022
Office of the President 2,513 2,216 1,722 1,043 1,970 1,645,983 1,935,328 988,053 572,505 2,221,528
Life Sciences Institute 152 211 159 100 97 2,726,634 3,062,099 1,662,019 1,147,450 1,448,467

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 450 586 3,042 1,465 537 8,534,263 6,010,347 3,311,776 3,315,111 9,026,634
Bentley Historical Library 393 331 337 193 193 222,504 986,184 3,024,398 3,002,972 1,743,662
Center for the Education of Women 569 582 704 383 450 399,180 291,046 334,370 222,921 243,129
Clements Library 750 687 670 499 737 4,138,267 8,487,845 511,938 432,282 722,686
Graham Sustainability Institution 0 0 106 0 52 2,304,483 556,965
Institute for Social Research 320 387 795 578 392 5,960,757 13,225,247 4,571,933 3,000,628 4,998,202
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,334 2,540 2,876 2,064 2,379 1,842,575 491,547 1,145,180 1,048,793 1,524,975
Office of Financial Aid 3,169 2,347 3,119 1,867 1,495 11,255,534 4,060,751 8,112,487 7,137,671 8,168,525
Office of Student Publications 492 642 945 574 663 1,449,515 273,749 190,632 125,744 182,105

VP for Development 355 284 199 149 187 17,269,950 7,957,064 4,437,874 4,181,888 2,748,339

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 984 882 731 506 417 658,393 463,891 609,561 421,885 221,913

VP of Research 216 139 101 69 66 4,735,576 2,827,419 1,086,248 628,406 776,449

VP Student Life 7,148 8,659 6,853 2,740 3,240 3,878,907 4,648,643 4,961,281 3,298,211 3,422,708

TOTAL 350,560 359,191 362,483 223,553 222,699 $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $293,350,356 $364,862,794
TOTAL DONORS 106,480 105,956 104,775 80,811 76,185



2019 2020 2021

Living Individuals $297,513,917 $257,734,476 $265,158,141 $188,424,210 $219,033,924

Realized Bequests 61,107,945 59,777,152 34,885,871 24,648,988 70,892,967

358,621,862 317,511,628 300,044,012 213,073,198 289,926,891

37,309,186 29,872,963 34,930,586 21,382,207 17,758,116

60,333,695 63,731,728 63,271,376 43,938,899 41,600,722

26,434,171 29,180,041 33,270,643 14,956,052 15,577,064

$482,698,914 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $293,350,356 $364,862,794

Living Individuals 340,794 350,188 354,299 219,160 218,282

Realized Bequests 390 437 393 256 347

341,184 350,625 354,692 219,416 218,629

7,596 6,719 5,948 3,211 3,143

491 480 477 252 251

1,289 1,367 1,366 674 676

350,560 359,191 362,483 223,553 222,699

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of February 28, 2022

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
February 28, 2021

FYTD
February 28, 2022

TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2019 2020 2021 February 28, 2022

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 20,549,322 14,825,089 6,758,897 5,890,106

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 118,315 135,789 100,059 121,309

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 23,529,262 20,541,039 30,455,249 20,652,114

Endowment Restricted - Library 384,607 561,868 673,403 233,689

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 546,547 608,084 703,152 82,107

Endowment Restricted - Other 8,445,572 15,856,201 7,555,630 16,250,622

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,500,651 5,852,870 4,760,090 4,236,165

Endowment Restricted - Research 51,677,825 43,906,594 33,883,111 27,064,919

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 76,875,789 61,868,996 65,694,600 66,775,224

Endowment Unrestricted 113,150 700,740 555,261 944,606

Loan Funds 1,755 16,757 750 33,842

Property, Building, Equipment 42,950,213 29,666,427 35,862,846 28,289,138

Total Capital Purposes Funds $228,693,008 $194,540,454 $187,003,048 $170,573,841

Academic Divisions 26,126,120 21,302,836 25,327,662 23,011,272

Athletics 832,311 755,359 563,875 849,643

Faculty and Staff 12,500,682 9,834,618 9,324,668 10,237,748

Library 482,204 1,728,324 768,370 567,105

Op and Maint of Plant 8,447,066 9,846,869 5,013,644 5,070,480

Other Restricted 35,140,345 21,333,939 11,212,574 18,678,041

Public Service and Extension 37,070,003 50,804,146 57,273,482 27,943,005

Research 104,516,812 104,361,500 107,676,940 76,257,579

Student Financial Aid 24,537,193 20,679,967 25,386,350 27,005,640

Unrestricted 4,353,169 5,108,349 1,966,004 4,668,441

Total Current Operations Funds $254,005,906 $245,755,906 $244,513,569 $194,288,953

Sum: $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $364,862,794

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of February 28, 2022

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,680 2.9% 277 165,414 597 37 42,537 1,150 46 68,791 1,495 360 276,742 769
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,717 2.0% 155 244,927 1,580 47 167,519 3,564 84 112,084 1,334 286 524,530 1,834
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 51,901 4.3% 2,251 11,979,968 5,322 143 359,322 2,513 348 639,470 1,838 2,742 12,978,760 4,733
School of Dentistry 9,573 5.6% 532 1,045,537 1,965 72 284,347 3,949 91 132,571 1,457 695 1,462,454 2,104
School of Education 40,472 2.1% 841 464,760 553 160 418,523 2,616 187 278,944 1,492 1,188 1,162,227 978
College of Engineering 85,147 2.5% 2,153 4,889,048 2,271 251 2,038,509 8,122 469 1,007,110 2,147 2,873 7,934,667 2,762
School for Environment and Sustainability 9,836 2.8% 276 120,989 438 82 47,525 580 69 87,955 1,275 427 256,469 601
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 112,099 0.8% 945 922,796 977 82 313,392 3,822 115 154,220 1,341 1,142 1,390,408 1,218
School of Information 9,518 3.3% 316 169,425 536 56 106,871 1,908 64 24,642 385 436 300,938 690
School of Kinesiology 8,471 1.7% 141 173,833 1,233 44 173,361 3,940 62 90,005 1,452 247 437,199 1,770
Law School 22,004 9.2% 2,033 5,185,617 2,551 65 140,616 2,163 173 565,545 3,269 2,271 5,891,778 2,594
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 219,760 2.1% 4,604 9,033,172 1,962 631 1,763,888 2,795 1,473 3,995,313 2,712 6,708 14,792,373 2,205
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 13,100 3.0% 387 429,561 1,110 908 1,174,202 1,293 644 584,102 907 1,939 2,187,866 1,128
School of Nursing 13,179 3.9% 509 357,279 702 126 181,182 1,438 138 918,077 6,653 773 1,456,538 1,884
College of Pharmacy 4,354 6.1% 267 537,271 2,012 19 8,900 468 68 147,635 2,171 354 693,806 1,960
School of Public Health 16,127 3.4% 554 457,116 825 47 24,148 514 91 202,028 2,220 692 683,292 987
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 4,181 4.3% 181 85,276 471 46 998,220 21,700 50 1,480,069 29,601 277 2,563,565 9,255
School of Social Work 15,960 2.9% 462 316,302 685 56 83,838 1,497 73 243,969 3,342 591 644,108 1,090

Michigan Medicine 14,100 5.8% 817 1,799,252 2,202 2,881 13,883,819 4,819 10,555 19,264,202 1,825 14,253 34,947,273 2,452

University of Michigan-Dearborn 57,505 0.8% 460 406,820 884 134 375,702 2,804 361 233,996 648 955 1,016,518 1,064
University of Michigan-Flint 47,108 0.6% 278 158,152 569 146 292,084 2,001 219 86,999 397 643 537,235 836

Alumni Association 1,592 494,853 311 1,213 338,487 279 2,805 833,340 297
Intercollegiate Athletics 1,460 11,037,181 7,560 677 2,134,051 3,152 2,137 13,171,232 6,163
Michigan Radio 5,499 769,028 140 22,037 2,566,556 116 27,536 3,335,585 121
Museum of Art 128 1,415,545 11,059 115 100,301 872 243 1,515,847 6,238
University Library 279 287,754 1,031 104 57,517 553 383 345,271 901
University Musical Society 352 755,408 2,146 422 338,884 803 774 1,094,292 1,414

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Office of the President 747 391,713 524 239 116,811 489 986 508,524 516
Life Sciences Institute 17 710,411 41,789 21 63,995 3,047 38 774,406 20,379

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 131 274,376 2,094 70 502,934 7,185 201 777,310 3,867
Bentley Historical Library 67 30,735 459 59 16,125 273 126 46,860 372
Center for the Education of Women 184 95,945 521 69 42,786 620 253 138,732 548
Clements Library 256 225,026 879 274 417,928 1,525 530 642,954 1,213
Graham Sustainability Institution 17 15,972 940 10 993 99 27 16,965 628
Institute for Social Research 113 102,827 910 83 138,830 1,673 196 241,657 1,233
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 767 205,017 267 1,135 279,760 246 1,902 484,777 255
Office of Financial Aid 681 909,931 1,336 168 234,746 1,397 849 1,144,678 1,348
Office of Student Publications 298 100,255 336 143 24,249 170 441 124,504 282

VP for Development 68 1,795,770 26,408 50 307,069 6,141 118 2,102,839 17,821

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 35 4,183 120 48 5,193 108 83 9,375 113

VP of Research 23 114,488 4,978 8 16,707 2,088 31 131,195 4,232

VP Student Life 1,078 1,154,880 1,071 859 603,921 703 1,937 1,758,800 908



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 553 1 16 1 0 571 497,605 75,000 50,763 10,000 633,368
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 457 0 3 0 2 462 1,452,130 16,834 20,000 1,488,964
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 4,619 10 489 7 7 5,132 17,830,196 3,831,355 1,220,835 135,798 36,750 23,054,935
School of Dentistry 1,168 4 80 1 16 1,269 2,114,429 362,755 653,598 750 49,460 3,180,992
School of Education 1,871 2 15 4 1 1,893 4,813,683 176,470 340,370 642,817 35,000 6,008,339
College of Engineering 4,943 29 316 13 22 5,323 16,375,609 6,879,894 5,513,705 1,650,095 532,265 30,951,568
School for Environment and Sustainability 664 0 11 9 2 686 1,654,507 7,650 1,197,811 23,500 2,883,468
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 1,685 27 13 1 0 1,726 1,699,302 1,954,361 32,256 75,000 3,760,919
School of Information 854 35 7 3 3 902 901,733 298,132 195,815 95,416 12,182 1,503,278
School of Kinesiology 557 1 9 0 5 572 1,898,966 1,496 77,325 105,584 2,083,370
Law School 3,331 23 114 6 6 3,480 12,594,079 5,275,414 240,020 274,900 36,518 18,420,930
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 12,135 37 192 54 39 12,457 22,154,281 13,483,766 492,506 12,147,876 651,934 48,930,363
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,140 23 37 2 10 3,212 3,630,819 865,758 81,658 1,150,000 18,012 5,746,247
School of Nursing 1,157 6 9 5 4 1,181 1,668,707 404,782 29,241 326,541 105,300 2,534,571
College of Pharmacy 663 2 28 1 8 702 774,106 103,578 274,748 85,345 126,709 1,364,485
School of Public Health 1,183 1 20 9 9 1,222 1,621,445 2,012 1,093,577 980,312 322,667 4,020,013
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 560 1 6 4 1 572 7,461,077 500,000 1,925 290,250 25,000 8,278,252
School of Social Work 970 0 2 6 11 989 735,593 1,168 547,177 52,259 1,336,197

Michigan Medicine 22,977 85 657 65 327 24,111 68,526,873 20,861,055 3,250,162 14,497,248 12,167,604 119,302,942

University of Michigan-Dearborn 2,127 11 65 4 13 2,220 1,464,352 64,003 294,493 338,643 60,500 2,221,991
University of Michigan-Flint 1,370 0 31 5 4 1,410 806,723 72,098 2,476,500 5,000 3,360,321

Alumni Association 3,660 2 64 1 3 3,730 933,776 10,418 5,668 1,441 638 951,941
Intercollegiate Athletics 3,949 11 97 5 3 4,065 20,273,625 1,708,768 2,399,927 56,000 2,215 24,440,534
Michigan Radio 129,151 0 485 14 111 129,761 3,566,910 206,793 131,123 459,500 4,364,327
Museum of Art 414 1 2 0 3 420 2,397,665 8,200 375 3,600 2,409,840
University Library 614 1 7 2 0 624 1,416,783 2,645 23,050 5,200 1,447,678
University Musical Society 1,108 1 18 3 2 1,132 1,815,287 58,015 198,411 79,234 25,726 2,176,672

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of February 28, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of February 28, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Office of the President 1,858 4 105 1 2 1,970 631,429 1,570,204 11,725 3,000 5,171 2,221,528
Life Sciences Institute 92 0 1 4 97 1,324,438 50,000 74,029 1,448,467

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 500 8 22 1 6 537 1,351,740 7,099,245 240,325 202,084 133,241 9,026,634
Bentley Historical Library 186 0 0 1 6 193 1,667,960 50,000 25,702 1,743,662
Center for the Education of Women 434 13 2 1 450 219,250 16,379 2,500 5,000 243,129
Clements Library 723 1 6 2 5 737 685,906 8,200 5,244 22,500 835 722,686
Graham Sustainability Institution 52 0 0 52 556,965 556,965
Institute for Social Research 375 3 4 7 3 392 1,168,557 100,000 8,680 3,419,323 301,642 4,998,202
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,356 1 16 0 6 2,379 1,511,602 750 11,798 825 1,524,975
Office of Financial Aid 1,435 10 27 1 22 1,495 2,837,565 5,073,549 112,899 16,200 128,312 8,168,525
Office of Student Publications 654 8 1 0 663 178,744 1,361 2,000 182,105

VP for Development 181 5 1 0 0 187 2,632,839 110,500 5,000 2,748,339

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 415 0 2 417 12,475 209,438 221,913

VP of Research 60 6 0 0 66 567,195 209,254 776,449

VP Student Life 3,081 1 142 7 9 3,240 2,606,996 2,645 360,482 428,200 24,385 3,422,708

TOTAL* 218,282 347 3,143 251 676 222,699 $219,033,924 $70,892,967 $17,758,116 $41,600,722 $15,577,064 $364,862,794



 
LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR FEBRUARY 2022 
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Barbara J. Abshier Estate 
 School of Nursing 
  Barbara McCullough Abshier Scholarship Fund 

42,998 

 
Kenneth M. Adams, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
  Robben Fleming Public Media Internship Endowment Fund 

50,000 

 
Aga Khan Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Aga Khan University Fund 

41,500 

 
Gary L. Andersen, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Public Health 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Museum of Art 
 University Musical Society 

150,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Law School 
  Student Support 

85,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Engineering 

40,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

25,000 

 
Grace H. Arnold Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 

1,520,819 
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Stephen D. Aronson, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Clements Library 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 School of Social Work 

112,019 

 
George E. Bacon, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  George E. Bacon, M.D., and Grace G. Bacon Pediatric 

Endocrinology Fund 

50,000 

 
Baker Family Fund of the American Gift Fund, Wilmington, Delaware 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Richard J. Baker, Hale 
 School of Dentistry 
  Drs. Donald Heys and Ronald Heys Dental Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Bastow-Call Trust, Palm Springs, California 
 University Library 
  Mary Christine Bastow Michigan Library Scholars Support Fund 

15,000 

 
Phyllis L. Beemsterboer, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. Dorothy G. Hard Legacy Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
Alan Berro Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, Hudson, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Berro Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Phillip and Andrea Bershad Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact 
Funding Trust, Inc., Boston, Massachusetts 
 University of Michigan 

40,000 

 
Richard S. Borland, Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 

50,000 

 
Brown Family Charitable Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Susan C. Brown, Kalamazoo 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maria Reinhardt DeCesare Research Professorship Fund 
 Student Life 
  Michigan Union Crumpacker Family Civic Engagement Fund 
  Other Support 

79,000 
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Frederick W. Buckman, Portland, Oregon 
 College of Engineering 
  John C. Lee Fellowship Fund 
  William Martin Fellowship Fund 

40,000 

 
Joseph H. Burke, Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 
 School of Dentistry 

50,000 

 
Richard R. Burns, Cave Creek, Arizona 
 Law School 
  Richard and Elizabeth Burns Debt Management Fund 
  Other Support 

40,000 

 
Cadman Group, El Segundo, California 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Cadman Family Marching Band Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Robert L. Card Estate 
 School of Dentistry 

17,636 

 
Marcia Carris Donor Advised Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Marcia L. Carris and David M. Kribs Softball Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Marcia L. Carris and David M. Kribs Cancer Research Fund 
  Marcia L. Carris and David M. Kribs Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Marcia Lynn Carris and David Michael Kribs MBA Scholarship 

Fund 

300,000 

 
Donald L. Castle Charitable Lead Unitrust 
 School of Nursing 
 Student Life 

20,014 

 
L. Kay Chandler, La Jolla, California 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

27,335 

 
Anne D and Walter B Clark Family Donor Advised Fund at Schwab 
Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 College of Engineering 

25,000 

 
The Cohen Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Friends of Mark Moyad Fund 

10,000 
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Francis E. Collins Jr., Manchester, New Hampshire 
 Law School 

15,000 

 
Clifford C. Cook Sr., Bradenton, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Clifford C. and Maureen E. Cook Family Ice Hockey Scholarship 

Fund 

50,000 

 
Monika Correa, Mumbai, India 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Charles Correa International Lecture Endowed Fund 

29,633 

 
Anne L. Curzan, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Danica Dabich Estate 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Danica Dabich, Ph.D. Fellowship Fund 

300,000 

 
Elizabeth F. Daly, Manhasset, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Daly Family Women's Golf Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 

14,480 

 
Marjorie Deck Family Foundation within the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Frank Limpert Clinical Scholar Fund 

250,000 

 
Greg and Jessica Dooley Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
M. Douglas Dunn, Naples, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  M. Douglas and Jill Dunn Engineering Endowment Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Morris Douglas and Jill Dunn Endowed Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bo Schembechler Heart of a Champion Research Fund 
  Other Support 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

18,000 
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Dr. N. Reed Dunnick Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  David M. Williams, M.D., Lectureship in Interventional Radiology 

Fund 
  N. Reed Dunnick, M.D. Endowed Radiology Fund 

10,000 

 
Eaton Corporation, Cleveland, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

45,000 

 
The Ehrenberg Family Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 School of Education 
  The Ehrenberg Fund for LEAPS 

200,000 

 
Enbridge Inc., Houston, Texas 
 Michigan Radio 

42,640 

 
Epic Systems Corporation, Verona, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 

24,000 

 
Exponent, Inc., Menlo Park, California 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

16,000 

 
Meta Platforms, Inc., Menlo Park, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

62,000 

 
Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund Main Office, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Law School 

25,000 

 
Dolores M. Finger, Waterford 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
JoEllen Fishman, Los Gatos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  John B. Burch Malacology Fund 

15,000 

 
Robert L. Fishman, Ann Arbor 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Robert L. Fishman Fellowship in Urbanism Fund 

12,000 

 
The Flora Family Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
 For employee matching gifts 

15,000 
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Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 

146,281 

 
Stanley and Judith Frankel Family Foundation, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Frazier Life Sciences, Menlo Park, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Randall W. Whitcomb Fund for ALS Genetics Endowment 

20,000 

 
Freedman Family Charitable Trust of the National Philanthropic Trust, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  LimnoTech Pelham Scholars Fellowship Fund 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
Eric A. Friedland, New York, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Benj Pasek and Justin Paul Scholarship Fund given by Rick and 

Jennifer Friedland 

10,000 

 
Bruce I. Galler, Venice, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Bernard A. Galler Fellowship Fund 
   In memory of Bernard A. Galler 

10,000 

 
Susan B. Garbarini Estate 
 School of Dentistry 
  Susan B. Garbarini Endowed Dental Hygiene Scholarship Fund 

17,006 

 
John L. Gardiner, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Darren Gerstenblatt Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Robert J. Glushko TTEE, San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert J. Glushko Honors Thesis Award Prize Fund 

25,000 
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Bruce L. Goldman, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary H. Weiser Food Allergy Center Fund 
 Office of Research 
  Bruce and Lisa Goldman Fund 

125,000 

 
Deborah W. Goldman, Bedford, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,086 

 
Goldring Family Foundation, Sherman, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Goldring Family Foundation Internship Fund 

25,000 

 
Gordon Family Foundation, Miami Beach, Florida 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Gordon Impact Entrepreneurship Fund 

10,000 

 
Barbara and Harold Gottesman Family Foundation, Chatham, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Gottesman Family LSA Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 
 University of Michigan 

30,000 

 
Ira E. Graham, Wilmette, Illinois 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Graham Sustainability Institution 
  Research 
 Student Life 

15,000 

 
James and Beverly Haas Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Haller Family Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, 
Purchase, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Haller Leadership Program Fund 

50,000 

 
Geneva Charlene Handleman Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charlene Handleman Retina Research Fund 
  Handleman Emerging Scholar Fund 

100,000 

 
Morris A. Hazan Family Foundation, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bradley A. Carmel Psoriasis Research Fund 

25,000 
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Sean L. Hendelman, West Harrison, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Hendelman Family Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  "Athletics for All" Hartwig Scholarship Fund 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

25,000 

 
Collin K. Hennessey, Vashon, Washington 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Thomas A. Hennessey Memorial Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Steven G. Henry, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Janet Hiratsuka, Vernon Hills, Illinois 
 School of Nursing 
  Linda S. Hiratsuka Scholarship Fund 

47,102 

 
James D. Hoffman, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  In memory of Alvin "Al" Glick 

10,000 

 
HP Inc., Palo Alto, California 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
Jacheng Hsu, Hsin-Chu, Taiwan 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  University of Michigan Alumni Association of Taiwan Endowed 

Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Indian Trail Charitable Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 University Musical Society 
  In memory of Bert and Mimi Askwith 

50,000 

 
Istock Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Judy Istock Women's Basketball Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Michael J. Jandernoa Trust (DTD 08-15-1986), Grand Rapids 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Gerald R. Ford Presidential Fellowship Fund 
 School of Education 
  Jandernoa Foundation Gift Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Mike and Sue Jandernoa Scholarship Fund 

957,877 

 
Judith Jaros, Englewood, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  John B. Burch Malacology Fund 

15,000 
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The Albert Jehle Giving Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,000 

 
Jo W. Johnson, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Robert L. Wiese Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Thomas C. Jones, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas C. Jones Center for BBA Education Endowed Fund 
  Other Support 

100,520 

 
K.C.F. Investments, East Lansing 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Barbara A. Keating Revoc Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ryan Michael Keating Award for Preceptorship Excellence Fund 

10,000 

 
Kenningham Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 University of Michigan 

15,000 

 
James W. Kibbie, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

20,000 

 
KLA Corporation, Milpitas, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
William L. Knapp, New Berlin, Wisconsin 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  William L. and Betty G. Knapp Dean's Merit Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Ken Koester, Milford 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
William L. Kopp, Spring, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. William L. and Alice M. Kopp Research Fund 

100,000 

 
Jerry S. Kowal, Malibu, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,000 
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The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
 Student Life 

43,000 

 
Lecturers Employee Organization, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  UM-Dearborn LEO Scholarsh Fund 

25,000 

 
Mark W. Legnini, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Go Blue Guarantee Fund 

20,000 

 
Jeffrey S. Lehman Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Law School 
  In memory of Yale Kamisar 

18,000 

 
Antonia Lenstra, Minusio, Switzerland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Antonia Lenstra Fund 

50,000 

 
Andy Levin For Congress, Clinton Township 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 

18,500 

 
Stephen S. Liu, Shanghai, China 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
Everett P. Lunsford Jr., Williamsburg, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Everett P. Lunsford Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
MAHLE Technology, Inc., Farmington 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

50,000 

 
Ida M. Malian, Phoenix, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Malian Pediatric Transplant Education Fund 

20,000 

 
Alex and Marie Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Manoogian Simone Fund for Armenian Studies 

100,000 

 
Marcus Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Building Fund 

20,000 

 
Martin Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

25,000 

 



Page 2.10 
 

Paul M. Meister, Hampton, New Hampshire 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Mercedes-Benz Research and Development North America, Inc., Redford 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

180,000 

 
The Susan B. Meyer Account at the Ernst and Young Foundation, 
Secaucus, New Jersey 
 Museum of Art 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Susan Meyer MAcc Fund 

20,000 

 
Milliman, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Christopher P. Moeller Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Christopher P. Moeller Graduate Internship Fund 

50,000 

 
Multiverse Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Research 

25,000 

 
The Mutz Family Giving Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Andrew H. and Jennifer P. Mutz Endowed Fund 

25,000 

 
Bettye B. Myers Estate 
 Law School 
  Lt. Col. William G. Myers Fund 

219,262 

 
Neild Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Neild Family Women's Field Hockey Expendable Scholarship 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Sarah C. Nicoli, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Sarah Nicoli Family Fund 

10,000 

 
Nippon Life Insurance Company, Tokyo, Japan 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Nvidia Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 For employee matching gifts 

25,049 
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Owen H. Oakley Jr., Alamo, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Owen H. and E. Toki Oakley Graduate Student Support Fund 

20,000 

 
Oberheide Family Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Daniel Edward Offutt III Charitable Trust, Sarasota, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  David Chesney Lecturer Support Fund 
  Other Support 

400,000 

 
Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, New Brunswick, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Palm Industries, LLC, Plymouth 
 Student Life 

12,000 

 
PAN Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Martha & Ted Parfet Donor Advised Fund of the Kalamazoo Community 
Foundation, Kalamazoo 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  W.E. Upjohn Peony Garden Fund 

935,000 

 
The Mark J. and Allison B. Parrell Family Foundation of the Fidelity 
Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Joseph N. and Christine T. Parrell Memorial Fund 

50,000 

 
James P. Patton, Malvern, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

30,000 

 
Perlman Hulkower Donor Fund at the National Philanthropic Trust, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Law School 
  John W. Reed Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of Bernard Hulkower 

10,000 

 
Murray C. Pitt Trust, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 

75,000 

 
Michael R. Pollard, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michael and Penelope Pollard Scholarship Fund 

25,874 
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Prechter Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 School of Education 
  Prechter Detroit Education Fund 

300,000 

 
Waltraud E. Prechter, Grosse Ile 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Endowed Fund 

1,000,000 

 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Foundation, Plano, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

23,770 

 
Robert T. Rahr, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Rahr Family Men's Tennis Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
The Mary and John Rayis Family Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy 
Fund, Albany, New York 
 Law School 

25,000 

 
Raj Charitable Foundation, Beaumont, Texas 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Raj Reddy Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Alan D. Reed, Rockford, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 

20,000 

 
Richard A. Riggs, Edmond, Oklahoma 
 Law School 
  Richard and Judy Riggs Family Scholarship Fund 

95,982 

 
Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 School of Dentistry 
  Roberts Family Foundation Dental Scholarship Fund 

600,000 

 
Larry J. Robson, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sally and Larry Robson, M.D. Scholarship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan 

45,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Endowment Fund 
  Other Support 

1,539,263 

 
The Richard Salomon Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 Student Life 

25,000 
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Terrance Sandalow Estate 
 Museum of Art 

25,000 

 
Sankaratma Charitable Fund at the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Poppy Schapiro Philanthropic Fund at the Associated, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Max and Lynn R. Schrayer Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan 
Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
The Steven Schwartzberg Foundation, Inc., White Plains, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Schwartzberg Technology Fund for Dance 

1,000,000 

 
David Scott, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Clements Library 
  Julius S. Scott III Fellowship in Caribbean and Atlantic History 

Fund 

15,000 

 
Seremet Family Foundation, Fishers, Indiana 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Seremet Family Foundation Fund 

25,000 

 
Joseph C. Settimi, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Benson P. & Norma L. Shapiro Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  In memory of Dina and Maurice Starr 
 University of Michigan 

32,500 

 
Donald R. Sherman, Springfield, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Donald R. Sherman AMD Research Fund 
  Laura M. Sherman Alzheimer's Research Fund 

20,600 

 
Richard A. Shick, Grand Blanc 
 School of Dentistry 
  Building Fund 

50,000 
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Victor & Freddy Shiffman Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
SHoP Architects, New York, New York 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  SHoP Architects Fund for Diversity in Architecture 

25,000 

 
Katheryn F. Soller Estate 
 School of Nursing 
  Katheryn F. Soller Scholarship Fund 

40,979 

 
Song Duan Foundation, Fremont, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. James Song and Linda Duan Family Scholarship Fund 

13,400 

 
Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ari Spar Scholarship Fund 
 Student Life 
  Interfaith Program Endowment Fund 
  Rabbi Elliott T. Spar Fund 
  Other Support 

95,000 

 
Irving Stenn Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
 Law School 
  Irving Stenn Jr. Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Stevens Family Fund at the Bank of America Charitable Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
   In memory of Dr. Jason Stevens 

50,000 

 
W. Devere Sturm, Pigeon 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Sturm Family Immersive Study Abroad Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Gerald P. Sweet, Plymouth 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Clarence and Eva Mae Gagnon Pediatric Brain Tumor Research 

Fund 

93,800 

 
Scott J. Swerdloff, Syosset, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
TIAA, New York, New York 
 Center for the Education of Women 

15,000 
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The Tirico Family Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann 
Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Tao Sang Tong, Kowloon Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
Toyota Motor Corporation, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

97,500 

 
Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc., Saline 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Joseph A. Tronolone, New York, New York 
 School of Social Work 
  Joseph A. Tronolone, MSW 1970, Scholarship Fund 

25,273 

 
Frederick S. Upton Foundation, Saint Joseph 
 Clements Library 
 For employee matching gifts 

21,500 

 
David G. Van Hooser, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Van Hooser Longitudinal Outcomes Research Endowment Fund 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Edward L. Vandenberg Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Nicolaus Copernicus Endowment Fund 

30,164 

 
Vitec Accounts Payable, Detroit 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 

35,000 

 
William C. Weese, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
 Museum of Art 
  Weese Program for Ceramic Arts at UMMA Fund 

72,000 

 
Joseph L. Welch, Longboat Key, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Wenig Family Fund of the JP Morgan Charitable Giving Fund, Jenkintown, 
Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,000 
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Bruce L. Whitaker, Naples, Florida 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  UM-Dearborn First Generation Endowed Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 

18,500 

 
Monica Young, Menlo Park, California 
 University of Michigan 

19,657 

 
Scott Zyrek, Rochester Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
F. Kenneth Ackerman Jr., Danville, Pennsylvania 
Terence and Jennifer Adderley Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 

Michigan, Detroit 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Ascension Health, Inc., Saint Louis, Missouri 
Baby Beats, Southgate 
Cathleen A. Baker, Ann Arbor 
Jennifer B. Barbagallo, Darien, Connecticut 
Bellis Foundation Trust, Troy 
Martha T. Bhatia, Ann Arbor 
C. Thomas Bleha, Arlington, Virginia 
Tim Bradley, Birmingham 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Daniel T. Burch, Vancouver, Washington 
Susan K. Burden, Winston Salem, North Carolina 
The Buresh Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
Byrd Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Alan C. Carlson, Hillsborough, North Carolina 
Cars for Charity, Denver, Colorado 
Harish C. Chawla, Troy 
Clark Family Gifting Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact Funding Trust, Inc., New 

York, New York 
Andries W. Coetzee, Ann Arbor 
John K. Colwell, Los Gatos, California 
Donald L. Cook, Seattle, Washington 
Crane Foundation, Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 
Dennis C. Crowley, Ann Arbor 
Frederick R. Damm, Grosse Pointe Shores 
Sheldon H. Danziger, New York, New York 
Daniel R. Denison, Ann Arbor 
Dezenhall Resources, Washington, District of Columbia 
John F. and Jeannie C. DiClemente Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
First in Michigan, West Bloomfield 
Foerster Instruments, Inc, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Fund For The Advancement of Muggles of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Gershenson Family Support Foundation of the United Jewish Foundation - Metro Detroit, 

Bloomfield Hills 
John M. Halperin, Los Angeles, California 
Theodore Hanss, New Haven, Connecticut 
Hearst Foundation, New York, New York 
The Herbst Foundation, Inc., San Francisco, California 
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The Huck Family Giving Fund at the Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, Warwick, Rhode 
Island 

Andrew G. Hurd, Oakville, Ontario, Canada 
Edward Jakary, Westland 
Sameer S. Jejurikar, Dallas, Texas 
Kaiser Aluminum Fabricated Products, LLC, Foothill Ranch, California 
Marcia S. Katz, Tucson, Arizona 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Jerry Knoppow and Sharon Knoppow Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 

California 
John R. Koza Trust, Los Altos, California 
LaFontaine Chevrolet, Dexter 
Eric R. Lamison, Orinda, California 
Henry Ledgard, Ottawa Hills, Ohio 
Lingenfelter Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Tim Litinas, Allen, Texas 
The Marlin Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
The Kathryn I. Matthews Charitable Fund  of Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
McGraw Foundation, Dundee, Illinois 
Hannah W. Mensch, Port Chester, New York 
Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
Arthur S. Mirrow, Arlington, Virginia 
Molitor Family Foundation, Mattawan 
Steven P. Moskowitz, New York, New York 
Nathan Family Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
National Public Media, New York, New York 
Timothy N. Pickens, Saline 
Dalu Qi, Mountain View, California 
Nina Radford, Dallas, Texas 
Lori Q. Riegger, Ann Arbor 
Christopher L. Rizik, Ann Arbor 
Mary M. Rosewater, Scarsdale, New York 
Maureen Sander Estate  
Michael G. Segal, West Bloomfield 
Hollis D. Showalter, Harrisonburg, Virginia 
Alan and Carol Sidell Fund at Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, San Francisco, California 
Gary D. Sikkema, Ann Arbor 
Gregory Smith, Clinton Township 
Aaron M. and Jennifer L. Snyder Family Fund of the Jewish Federation of Greater 

Washington, Rockville, Maryland 
Sterzinger Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Mary A. Stevick Trust, Warren 
Michael Streeter, Southfield 
Phyllis J. Thornton, Pasadena, California 
Denise E. Turunen, Irving, Texas 
Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program Main Office, Warwick, Rhode Island 
David D. Waymire, Charlotte 
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Arthur B. Wein Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
William P. Wilson, Northville 
Woman's National Farm & Garden Association, Franklin Branch, Franklin 
William Young, Novi 
Claus E. Zielke, San Francisco, California 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

 
Richard A. Pohrt Jr., Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of fifty vintage Native American photographs for the Richard Pohrt Jr. 
Collection of Native American Photography, for the benefit of the Clements Library. 

Edward D. Surovell, Ann Arbor 
This gift consists of three-hundred-fifty-nine items: including two-hundred-eighty-four 
books or pamphlets of the 19th and early 20th centuries in Native American languages, 
thirty-seven plat books and twenty-two items of ephemera and photographs all relating 
to either Native Americans or to Michigan, for the benefit of the Clements Library. 
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